## **TOWN OF LANGHAM**

## **BYLAW NO. 2017 - 05**

A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF LANGHAM, IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN
To Authorize the Expropriation of an Easement on
SE Sec 30 Twp 39 Rge 07 W3 Extension 1; and
SW Sec 30 Twp 39 Rge 07 W3 Extension 1

The Council of the Town of Langham, in the Province of Saskatchewan, in an open meeting hereby enacts as follows:

1) The Council of the Town of Langham deems it necessary to acquire an easement on certain portion of the land described as:

SE Sec 30 Twp 39 Rge 07 W3 Extension 1; and SW Sec 30 Twp 39 Rge 07 W3 Extension 1 (the "Lands")

for the purpose of draining storm water and effluent from the new lagoon through the ravine, as shown in Schedule A, and cannot do so by agreement with the landowner(s).

- 2) It shall be lawful for Council of the Town of Langham to expropriate an easement on the said Lands, on substantially those terms and conditions contained in the easement agreement attached hereto as Schedule "B"; and to proceed in accordance with the provisions of *The Municipal Expropriation Act*.
- 3) The bylaw shall come into force August 21, 2017

INTRODUCED AND READ A FIRST TIME THIS 21st day of August, A.D. 2017	
READ A SECOND TIME THIS 21st day of August, A.D. 2017	
READ A THIRD TIME AND ADOPTED THIS 21st day of August, A.D. 2017	
seal	
	MAYOR

**ADMINISTRATOR** 

(section 3 of the Municipal Expropriation Act)